
Ch. 199, Art. 15 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2004~ 
ARTICLE 15 

FISCAL YEAR 2005 FUNDING 

Section 1. CHAPTERS 321 AND 322A FILING FEES. 
(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 321.206 and chapter 322A, an_d 

efrecfie July 1, 2004, the fee for filing a limited partnership is $_200; the fee for filing 
an amen(i—ecl—c.e'rt;ifWe_o_f—1_i-r‘nEe—d partnership is $100; the fe_e for fili-h—g'a—cert—ificate 
gquesting authority to tansact business in Mirmesota 
is $200; and the fee for filing any other r—e_cord, other tlEn_ an annual registration prior 
E>?c)(:21—tion_c)_fa1-1_tl1—()-iity to t?‘1sact business in Minfioa, required or permittfi 
Fe delivered £3; filing Q a_foreign limited partnership authorized t_o trfisact busineg 
-i-_rIMinnesotai—_s $100. 

Q section expires June E 2005. 
Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. 
$75,000 appropriated fiscal E 2005 from tlg general fund t_o th_e secretary 

o_f state for purposes g implementing act isga onetime, appropriation. 

Presented to the governor May 13, 2004 
‘Signed by the governor May 15, 2004, 11:00 pm. 

CHAPTER 200—S_.F.N0. 2231 
An act relating to peace oflicers; clarifying when a peace officer may recoup attorney fees 

and costs in a civilian complaint proceeding; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 471.44, 
subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 471.44, subdivision 2, is amended to 

read; 

Subd. 2. COSTS IN DEFENSE OF CIVILIAN COMPLAINTS. A home rule 
charter or statutory city, town, or county that establishes a peace officer civilian review 
authority to review civilian complaints about alleged peace officer misconduct shall 
pay the reasonable costs of legal counsel and reasonable fees incurred by the officer in 
defending against a complaint after probable cause is found if the complaint is a 
finding that the complaint is sustained by the authority, and if the complaint is 

subseque_ritTy $3: upheld at a_heai;tng befgege authority. if’; c~or—I1.p—laint against; 
peace officer is sustained, no payment may be made under this subdivision. 
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463 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2004 Ch. 201 

Presented to the governor May 13, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 15, 2004, 9:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 201—S.F.No. 1973 
An act relating to the public safety radio and communication system; transformingthe 

Public Safety Radio System Planning Committee into the Statewide Radio Board; changing the 
composition of the Metropolitan Radio Board and providing for the transfer of its responsibilities 
to a regional radio board and the Statewide Radio Board; providing for the composition and 
responsibilities of the Statewide Radio Board; providing for establishment of regional radio 
boards and various advisory committees; allocating responsibility for requesting that the 
Metropolitan Council sell bonds for construction of the public safety radio and communication 
system; amending Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, sections 403.21, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 5, 
8, 9, 10, by adding subdivisions; 403.22, subdivisions 1, 2; 403.23, subdivision 3; 403.27, 
subdivision I ; 403.35; 403.36; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 403; 
repealing Laws 1995, chapter 195, article 1, section 18, as amended. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [£103.20] SYSTEM NAME. 
Tifi statewide, shared, trunked radio arg communication system established 

under section 403.36 may b_e referred 53 Q “Allied Radio Matrix E Emergency 
Response” g “ARMER.” 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. APPLICATIONS. The definitions in this section apply to sections 
403.21 to 40394 403.40. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. BOARD. “Board” 01' “radio board” E “MetropolitanvRadio Board” 
means the Metropolitan Radio Board or its successor regional radio board. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 3, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3. FIRST PHASE. “First phase” or “first phase of the regionwide public 
safety radio communications communication system” means the initial backbone 
which serves the following nine-county metropolitan area: Anoka, Carver, Chisago, 
Dakota, Hennepin, Isanti, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington Counties. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 5, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT. “Local government” means any county, 
home rule charter or statutory city, or town; lying in whole or in part within the 
metropolitan area. 
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